Excess $116,096 7.17 % $201,682 11.80 % $216,924 12.57 % $232,166 13.33 %

Tier 1 risk-based
capital (2) $197,060 17.61 % $287,150 25.25 % $303,195 26.59 % $319,239 27.91 %
Risk-based
requirement 67,152 6.00 68,233 6.00 68,426 6.00 68,619 6.00
Excess $129,908 11.61 % $218,917 19.25 % $234,769 20.59 % $250,620 21.91 %

Total risk-based
capital (2) $211,222 18.87 % $301,312 26.50 % $317,357 27.83 % $333,401 29.15 %
Risk-based
requirement 111,921 10.00 113,722 10.00 114,043 10.00 114,364 10.00
Excess $99,301 8.87 % $187,590 16.50 % $203,313 17.83 % $219,037 19.15 %

(1)Equity and Tier 1 leverage capital levels are shown as a percentage of total average assets. Risk-based capital
levels are shown as a percentage of risk-weighted assets.

(2) Pro forma amounts and percentages assume net proceeds are invested in assets that carry a 20% risk weighting.

94

Edgar Filing: Waterstone Financial, Inc. - Form 424B3

182

CAPITALIZATION

The following table presents the historical consolidated capitalization of Waterstone-Federal at June 30, 2013 and the
pro forma consolidated capitalization of New Waterstone after giving effect to the conversion and offering based upon
the assumptions set forth in the “Pro Forma Data” section.

Pro Forma at June 30, 2013
Waterstone- Based upon the Sale in the Offering at
Federal $10.00 per Share of
Historical at 18,700,000 22,000,000 25,300,000
 June 30,
2013 Shares Shares Shares

(Dollars in thousands)

Deposits (1) $ 893,007 $ 893,007 $ 893,007 $ 893,007
Borrowed funds 490,046 490,046 490,046 490,046
Total deposits and borrowed funds $ 1,383,053 $ 1,383,053 $ 1,383,053 $ 1,383,053

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value,
50,000,000 shares authorized
(post-conversion) (2) — — — —
Common stock, $0.01 par value,
100,000,000 shares authorized
(post-conversion); shares to be
issued as reflected (2) (3) 341 254 299 344
Additional paid-in capital (2) 110,438 245,705 277,749 309,793
MHC capital contribution — 55 55 55
Retained earnings (4) 146,039 146,039 146,039 146,039
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (932 ) (932 ) (932 ) (932 )
Less:
Treasury stock (45,261 ) — — —
Common stock held by employee
stock ownership plan (5) (1,280 ) (16,240 ) (18,880 ) (21,520 )
Common stock to be acquired by
stock-based benefit plan (6) — (7,480 ) (8,800 ) (10,120 )
Total stockholders’ equity $ 209,345 $ 367,140 $ 395,269 $ 423,398

Pro Forma Shares Outstanding
Shares offered for sale — 18,700,000 22,000,000 25,300,000
Exchange shares issued — 6,731,209 7,919,069 9,106,929
Total shares outstanding — 25,431,209 29,919,069 34,406,929

Total stockholders’ equity as a
percentage of total assets (1) 12.82 % 20.50 % 21.73 % 22.92 %

12.78 % 20.47 % 21.70 % 22.89 %

Edgar Filing: Waterstone Financial, Inc. - Form 424B3

183

Tangible equity as a percentage of
total assets

(1)Does not reflect withdrawals from deposit accounts for the purchase of shares of common stock in the conversion
and offering. These withdrawals would reduce pro forma deposits and assets by the amount of the withdrawals.

(2)Waterstone-Federal currently has 20,000,000 authorized shares of preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share, and
200,000,000 authorized shares of common stock, par value $0.01 per share.  On a pro forma basis, common stock
and additional paid-in capital have been revised to reflect the number of shares of New Waterstone common stock